
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs Sankey (Chair), Naylor (Vice-Chair), Hirst, Marsh, Mayo, Munden, Rigby, Wagland and White 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs M Cuthbert, Gorton, Haigh, Heard and Gelderbloem 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and avaliable for repeat viewing.  

  
 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

 
3.   Treasury Management April - July Update 

 
 

All Wards 
 

13 - 20 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
 

All Wards 
 

21 - 68 

 
5.   Appointment of an Independent Person for the Audit 

function 
 
 

All Wards 
 

69 - 74 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/mzYcNb556Xs?feature=share


 
2 
 

6.   Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group 
 
 

All Wards 
 

75 - 128 

 
7.   Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 

To follow 
 

 
 

 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
18.09.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who h
[...]
 
Private Session 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

52 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Sankey (Chair) 
Cllr Naylor (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Hirst 
 

Cllr Marsh 
Cllr Rigby 
Cllr White 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert Cllr Wagland 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Murphy 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Tim Willis - Interim Director - Resources 
Tracey Lilley - Director - Communities & Health 
Alistair Greer - Principal Accountant (Financial Reporting) 
Jonathan Woodhams - Corporate Manager, Community Safety 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Andrew Billingham - Internal Auditor 
Elizabeth Jackson - Partner, Ernst & Young LLP 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live stream to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtube.com/live/AFfD-KWWapM?feature=share


53 

67. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Wagland and N Cuthbert. 
  
There were no substitutes. 
  
Cllr Murphy withdrew from being a substitute as she was not a named 
substitute for this committee. 
  
 

68. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th March were signed as a true 
record. 
  
 

69. Brentwood Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 
The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is made up of Responsible 
Authorities as outlined in the Crime & Disorder Act 1988 which includes the 
Council as a key partner. 
  
Each year the partnership has a statutory duty to carry out a Strategic 
intelligence assessment which reviews existing priorities and identifies any 
new or emerging priorities that the partnership should focus on. 
  
Mr Jonathan Woodhams was present at the meeting and summarised the 
report.   
  
Officers advised Members that future member involvement was planned with 
a twice yearly briefing with the Community Safety Partnership being held to 
facilitate engagement with the Police and other third party colleagues. 
  
Officers ensured members that drug and knife crime, together with vehicle 
theft are all priorities of the CSP, as well as fly tipping.  Data was being 
shared around the borough and with neighbouring authorities regarding cross 
border operations.  However, Mr Woodhams said he would undergo work 
regarding sharing fly tipping data with the wider Essex through Safer Essex 
colleagues.  Mr Woodhams also advised that a government initiative, ASB 
hotspot policing, ‘Operation Dial’ would pilot in Essex and would enable 
Brentwood to benefit from extra resource for colleagues to patrol identified 
‘hotspot’ areas, out of hours.  This would also include resident engagement. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr Sankey MOVED and Cllr Naylor SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
Members voted by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
that: 
  

Page 6



54 

Under the scrutiny arrangements in place the Committee are 
asked to consider the work of the CSP as outlined in the annual 
report attached at Appendix B and refer any comments or 
concerns to the partnership. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendations 
  
Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires every Local Authority 
to have a Crime and Disorder Committee with the power to review, scrutinise, 
and make reports and recommendations regarding the functioning of the 
CSP. 
  
 

70. S106 Financial Obligations  
 
This report provided a summary and detail of the current financial 
contributions the Council has secured through section 106 agreements from 
new developments for affordable housing and public open space works. In 
addition, the report sets out the proposed future plans for s106 Agreement 
processes and procedures. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
  
 

71. Delayed audit of 2021/22 accounts  
 
This report summarised the background and reasons for the delayed external audit of 
the 2021/22 accounts. The unaudited accounts were published in July 2022 but the 
audit is planned to complete in September 2023. 
  
Mr Willis summarised the report.  Following discussion the report was noted. 
  
 

72. Historic accounting for Minimum Revenue Provision  
 
This report described an outstanding issue with the calculation of and accounting for 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for the period 2007/08 to 2011/12 and from 
2017/18 onward. It also outlined the plan to resolve the matter with the involvement 
of the Council’s external auditors, EY, and treasury advisors, Link Group. 
  
Following discussion the report was noted. 
  
 

73. External Audit Plan for 2021/22  
 
This report attaches the plan from our external auditors, Ernst & Young (E&Y), when 
carrying out their audit of the 2021/22 accounts. 
  
Ms Elizabeth Jackson (E&Y) was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
  
Following a full discussion the report was noted. 

Page 7



55 

  
 

74. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made 
against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. 
  
The following reports have been finalised since the last Committee meeting: 
  

• Main financial systems (Moderate/Moderate) 
• Payroll (Substantial/Moderate) 
• Climate change (no opinion as advisory review) 
• Licensing (Moderate/Moderate) 
• Sheltered accommodation (Limited/Moderate) 
• Policy review (Moderate/Moderate) 
• Environment - fly tipping, street cleaning and enforcement  
(Moderate/Moderate) 
• Leisure services (Moderate/Moderate). 

  
Ms Janine Combrinck was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
  
Following a full discussion the report was noted. 
  
 

75. Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Statement of Assurance  
 
This report intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of the Head of 
Internal Audit opinion for 2022/23. 
  
Overall, Internal audit have been able to provide moderate assurance that there is a 
sound system of internal control, designed to meet the Council’s objectives and that 
controls are being applied consistently.  
  
Ms Combrinck summarised the report. 
  
Following discussion the report was noted. 
  
 

76. 2022/23 Financial Outturn  
 
This report gives a summary of the overall financial outturn position for the 
financial year 2022/23. 
  
Mr Willis summarised the report. 
  
Members requested information regarding particular projects which 
contributed to the underspend in the Housing Revenue Account.  Also, with 
regards to Capital, the proportion of underspend due to the reduced MRP.  Mr 
Willis advised he would respond to members outside of the meeting. 
  
Mr Willis advised that the Council was conducting a review of capital 
investment and treasury management to be brought back to this committee. 

Page 8



56 

  
Under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the committee went 
into private session to discuss an exempt item from a previous committee.. 
  
Following a full discussion the report was noted. 
  
 

77. 2022/23 Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
This report provided a summary of treasury management activity during 2022/23. 
  
Mr Willis summarised the report. 
  
Members thanked officers for the comprehensive and useful report.  
  
Following a full discussion Cllr Sankey MOVED and Cllr Naylor SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report: 
  
That the Committee approves the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury 
indicators in this report (paragraphs 3.4 to 3.13) and notes the annual treasury 
management report for 2022/23. 
  
Cllr Sankey  MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED and amendment to the 
recommendation to read: 
  
That the Committee notes the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury indicators 
in this report (paragraphs 3.4 to 3.13) and notes the annual treasury 
management report for 2022/23, and recommends approval at Ordinary 
Council. 
  
Members voted by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee notes the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury indicators 
in this report (paragraphs 3.4 to 3.13) and notes the annual treasury 
management report for 2022/23, and recommends approval at Ordinary 
Council. 
  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential 
Code). 
  
 

78. Risk Management Update  
 
This report updates the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status of the Council’s 
2023/24 Strategic Risk Register. 
  

Page 9



57 

The number of very high risks has reduced to one since the last report to the 
committee, the one remaining relates to Cyber Threat. The risk that has reduced 
slightly relates to the General Fund Budget. 
  
There is one new risk this quarter regarding the partnership between Brentwood 
Borough Council and Rochford District Council. 
  
Mr Willis summarised the report. 
  
Members enquired whether the risk table could be changed slightly to reflect risk 
tolerance and the process used to mitigate certain risks.  Mr Willis advised the risk 
strategy was being reviewed and this could be explored simultaneously and used in 
future reports. 
  
Following a full discussion the report was noted by members. 
  
 

79. Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provides an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A of the report. 
  
Members proposed a number of items to be included within the Scrutiny 
Programme.   
  
Members were encouraged to use the Scrutiny Work form to determine the 
scope of the projects and achievable outcomes and provide these to Officers 
for consideration by Members at the next committee. 
  
Cllr Sankey MOVED and Cllr Naylor SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report.   
  
Members voted by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED: 
  

That the Committee considers and agrees the 2023/24 Scrutiny 
work programme as set out in Appendix A. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 
  
  
 

80. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  

Page 10



58 

  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 21:00 
  
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMITTEE TITLE: Audit & Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 26/09/2023 

 

REPORT TITLE:  Treasury Management April - July Update 

REPORT OF:  Tim Willis, Interim Director – Resources 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report gives an update on the Council’s treasury management activity and 

performance for the period April to July 2023. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

To note the Council’s treasury management activity and performance for the period 

April to July 2023 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To enable the scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury Management activity and 
performance in 2023/24 in compliance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code 2021 Edition) and generally 
accepted good practice  
 

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Main Report 

UK Economy and Interest Rate Forecasts 

 

1. The period April to July saw: 

• CPI inflation falling from 10.1% to 8.7% in the twelve months to April, before 
remaining at 8.7% in May and falling to 7.9% in June and 6.8% in July 

• Core CPI inflation (excluding energy, food, alcohol and tobacco rose in the 
twelve months to both April and May, reaching a new 31-year high of 7.1% 
before falling to 6.9% in June and July 

• A tighter labour market in April, as the 3myy growth of average earnings rose 
from 6.1% to 6.5%; 

• Interest rates rise by a further 75bps over the quarter, taking Bank Rate from 
4.25% to 5.00% in July.  

• 10-year gilt yields nearing the “mini-Budget” peaks, as inflation surprised to the 
upside. 

 

 

2. The following table shows bank rate and PWLB rate forecasts up to June 

2026 (provided by Link Group, the Council’s treasury advisors):  

 

  
Sep-

23 
Dec-

23 
Mar-

24 
Jun-

24 
Sep-

24 
Dec-

24 
Mar-

25 
Jun-

25 
Sep-

25 
Dec-

25 
Mar-

26 

Bank Rate 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.25% 4.75% 4.25% 3.75% 3.25% 2.75% 2.50% 2.50% 

PWLB Rates                       

 - 5 years 5.60% 5.30% 5.10% 4.80% 4.50% 4.20% 3.90% 3.60% 3.60% 3.40% 3.30% 

 - 10  years 5.20% 5.00% 4.90% 4.70% 4.40% 4.20% 3.90% 3.70% 3.50% 3.50% 3.40% 

 - 25  years 5.40% 5.20% 5.10% 4.90% 4.70% 4.50% 4.20% 4.00% 3.90% 3.80% 3.70% 

 - 50  years 5.10% 5.00% 4.90% 4.70% 4.50% 4.30% 4.00% 3.80% 3.60% 3.60% 3.50% 


[...]
E TITLE: AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 

DATE: 26 September 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE:  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

REPORT OF:  Tim Willis, Interim Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made against 

the internal audit plan. 

The following reports have been finalised since the last Committee meeting:  

• Partnership with Rochford District Council 2022/23 (Moderate/Substantial) 

• Car Parking 2023/24 (Moderate/Moderate) 

• Tree Management 2023/24 (Limited/Limited) 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

To note the progress made against the internal audit plan and the findings from the audits 

completed since the last Committee meeting.  

 

SUPPORT ING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Internal audit is required to report the findings of their work to the Council, through the Audit 

and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

None. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

BDO has been the appointed Internal Auditor for the Council since 1 April 2014.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Their work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of the audit 

approach, they agreed terms of reference for each piece of work with the risk owner, 

identifying the headline and sub-risks which were covered as part of each assignment. This 

approach is designed to enable internal audit to give assurance on the risk management and 

internal control processes in place in the Council to mitigate the risks identified. 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approved the 2023/24 annual audit plan in March 2023. 

The progress against plan is reported at every Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting.  

Progress report  

The following final internal audit reports have been issued since the last Committee meeting 

and internal audit’s overall conclusions are set out below. Further details included in 

Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Report.  

Partner
[...]
 business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, 
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms.  

© September 2023 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

P
age 67

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE:  Appointment of an Independent Person for the Audit function 
 

REPORT OF:  Tim Willis, Interim Resources Director 
 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report recommends to Council that an Independent Person (IP) is appointed to the 

Council’s Audit & Scrutiny Committee (for audit business), in line with best practice. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is proposed that the Committee recommends to Council that an Independent Person is 

appointed for the Council’s audit functions, which form part of the business of Audit & 

Scrutiny Committee. 

It is further proposed that the recruitment of the Independent Person is delegated to the 

Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the Chair of Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 The Government response in June 2022 to the Local Audit Framework: Technical 

Consultation set out plans to strengthen local audit framework in light of the Redmond 

Review. It confirmed that when parliamentary time allows, audit committees will be made 

compulsory for all local councils, with at least one independent member required on each 

committee. This follows the CIPFA detailed guidance on the function and operation of audit 

Committees in Local Authorities which endorsed the approach of mandatory inclusion of a 

lay or independent member and recommended that, for authorities for whom it is not a 

requirement at present, they actively explore the appointment of an independent member to 

the Committee. Ahead of any legislative requirement being implemented, it is recommended 

that the Council’s Audit & Scrutiny Committee therefore takes steps to introduce an 

Independent Person onto the committee (subject to Council agreement) so that an 

appropriate person can be recruited as soon as is practicable.  

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



2.1 The Council could choose not to appoint an IP. However, it is good practice to do so, 

and it is possible that it will be a requirement of audit committees in future. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has produced 

detailed guidance on the function and operation of audit committees in Local Authorities. 

This represents best practice for audit committees in Local Authorities throughout the UK 

and incorporates CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and 

Police (2018). The Position Statement emphasises the importance of audit committees being 

in place in all principal local authorities and highlights that audit committees are a key 

component of an authority’s governance framework. 

3.2 Guidance stipulates that the purpose of an audit committee is to provide to those 

charged with governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 

framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and 

governance processes, but that the way in which an audit committee is organised varies 

depending on the specific political and management arrangements in place. 

3.3 It is important that Members of the Committee have a mix of skills and experience in 

relation to financial matters, assurance and governance; in this respect it is recommended 

that particular consideration is given to introducing an IP, with a specific finance/audit or 

governance background to bring support to the independent challenge of the Council’s 

arrangements. 
[...]

independence and suitability for the role. This would be assessed as part of a formal 

recruitment process. The Council may only appoint someone who makes a formal 

application. It is recommended that Council delegates the recruitment of the IP to the Interim 

Director of Resources, in consultation with the Chair of Audit & Scrutiny Committee. The 

appointment would be for a term of two years, with the option to be extended for a further 

two years, in line with recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 

While operating as a member of the Audit Committee, the IP would be required to follow the 

same Code of Conduct as elected Members, with the requirement to complete the Register 

of Interests. The Local Authority (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 provide 

for the Council to pay an allowance to co-optees. It is proposed that the role attracts an 

allowance of £1,250 per annum which is commensurate with other similar local authorities. 

 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 A member allowance of £1,250 p.a. would be incurred if agreed. 
 
 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None. 

 
 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 

6.1 None. 

 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There is a risk that if the Council does not act now to implement recommended best 

practice it will have to act quickly once the legislation is enacted. There is a risk that without 

an IP the Audit Committee will not have the right mix of skills and experience in relation to 

financial/audit matters, assurance and governance to fulfil its duties to the highest possible 

standard. 

 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 None. 

9.0  EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None. 

 
10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 None. 

Page 71



 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Name:  Tim Willis 

    Title:  Interim Resources Director and S151 Officer 

    Phone: 01277 312500 

    Email:  tim.willis@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 

  

Page 72



BRENTWOOD BOROUGH 
[...]
tors. 

8. Good grasp of relevant legislation, including the Accounts and Audit Regulations, 
Freedom of Information, Data Protection. 

9. Knowledge of the challenges facing Brentwood Council and wider public services and 
understanding of its communities. 

10. Knowledge of the major functions of Brentwood Council and its vision and priorities. 
11. Membership of a recognised UK accounting or auditing institute. 
 

Page 74



 
AUDIT AND SCRUNITY COMMITTEE 

26 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE:  Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group 

REPORT OF:  Greg Campbell, Director of Policy and Transformation 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal Complaints and 

Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by the Audit & Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

R1.  To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group 
report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the recommendations contained 
within it. 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

For information only. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Committee’s Terms of Reference include responsibility for the monitoring of Council 

service performance including Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints.  

 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Name & Title:  Tim Willis, Director – Resources & Section 151 Officer 
Tel & Email:  01277 312500 / tim.willis@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 

 

 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

None 

 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

None 

 

9.0  EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

Name & Title:  Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager - Communities, Leisure and 
Health 
Tel & Email 01277 312500 kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

 

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

Name & Title:  Phil D
[...]
ponsibility for the monitoring of Council service performance, including  
Performance Indicators and, Formal Complaints, making reports if required to any 
committee, or subcommittee, any officer of the Local Authority, or any joint committee 
on which the Local Authority is represented, or any sub-committee of such a committee.  
 
5) To review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with 
the discharge of any functions of the Local Authority. 
 
6) To deal with those issues raised through the ‘Councillor Call for Action’ scheme in 
line with agreed protocols and procedures. 
 
7) To review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with 
the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 
 
8) To make reports or recommendations to the Local Authority with respect to the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Treasury Management April - July Update
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Brentwood Borough Council - Audit and Scrutiny Committee - September 2023 - Internal Audit Appendix A - Progress Report
	Brentwood Borough Council - Audit and Scrutiny Committee - September 2023 - Internal Audit Appendix B - Follow-Up Report (1)

	5 Appointment of an Independent Person for the Audit function
	6 Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group
	Appendix A
	Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Q4 2022-23 and Q1 2023-24 - Audit Committee Members Working Group.pdf (p.1-6)
	Complaints Q1 Apr - Jun 23-24 - Member Working Group.pdf (p.7-18)
	Complaints Q4 Jan - March 22-23 - Member Working Group.pdf (p.19-29)
	Performance Indicator Dashboard Q1 202324 (1) (1).pdf (p.30-39)
	Performance Indicator Dashboard Q4 202223 (1) (1).pdf (p.40-49)


	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

183 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 
 
Membership/Attendance 
 
Cllr Sankey (Chair) 
Cllr Naylor (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Marsh 
Cllr Mayo 
 

Cllr Munden 
Cllr Rigby 
Cllr Wagland 
Cllr White 
 

 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
Cllr Slade 
Cllr Barber 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Emily Yule - Strategic Director 
Tim Willis - Interim Director - Resources 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Greg Campbell - Director - Policy and Delivery 
Marcus Hotten - Director - Environment 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Andrew Billingham - Internal Auditor 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and avaliable for repeat viewing.  
  
 
 

182. Apologies for Absence  

https://youtube.com/live/mzYcNb556Xs?feature=share


184 

 
No apologies had been received. 
  
 

183. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th July 2023 were not agreed.  Cllr 
Marsh wished to have the conversation regarding Officers’ interests and their 
publication recorded. 
  
The Minutes will be amended and re-presented to the next Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee for approval. 
  
Mrs Yule advised Members that in respect of Officers’ interests, Senior 
Officers complete, on an annual basis, a Declaration of Related Party 
Transactions.  This lists any business or personal relationships, which could 
cause conflict of interest with the work of the Council.  Mrs Yule will confirm if 
there is a requirement for this data to be published. 
  
Mr Willis explained that the Accounts of 21/22 were completed and published 
some time ago.  However, the audit of those draft accounts are currently 
taking place.  The timetable for the Auditor’s Opinion was September.  This 
will now be November, as agreed with the External Auditors.   
  
It is unknown when the 22/23 Accounts will be audited.  Focus is on achieving 
the previous year’s audit. This is due to Nationwide issues with external 
auditors. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding public scrutiny and urged officers to push 
for completion of the audits. 
  
Following an announcement from the Secretary of State regarding a review of 
the PSAA a member suggested the Council leave the PSAA, appoint their 
own auditors to ensure transparency.  Officers advised the Council were 
committed to a further 5 years with the PSAA and had been made aware of 
the increase in fees. However, the Council were responding to the 
consultation in relation to the fee increase.  Members requested consideration 
of extraction from the 5-year agreement due to breach of contract. 
  
 

184. Treasury Management April - July Update  
 
This report gave an update on the Council’s treasury management activity 
and performance for the period April to July 2023. 
  
Mr Willis presented the report. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding investments with UK domiciled banks 
considered for their secure and low risk approach and the validity of these 



185 

institutions and the checks undertaken to test their security, morality and 
ethnicity.   
  
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy was agreed at Council in 
March and places financial risk as its primary consideration.  
  
The Council uses large banks with reputation in the industry, government 
agencies or counterparties advised by our treasury advisers.  
  
Mr Willis will investigate as to what checks, if any, are carried out prior to 
borrowing or investing with financial organisations. He would also respond to 
a question regarding a UK domiciled bank. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  
 

185. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the internal audit plan. The following reports had been 
finalised since the last Committee meeting:  
  
• Partnership with Rochford District Council 2022/23 (Moderate/Substantial)  
  
• Car Parking 2023/24 (Moderate/Moderate)  
  
• Tree Management 2023/24 (Limited/Limited)  
  
Members noted the report.  
  
  
[Cllr Marsh declared a pecuniary interest as her husband is the 
Arboriculturalist for Brentwood Borough Council and left the chamber whilst 
this item was being discussed.]  
  
  
 

186. Appointment of an Independent Person for the Audit function  
 
This report recommended to Council that an Independent Person (IP) is 
appointed to the Council’s Audit & Scrutiny Committee (for audit business), in 
line with best practice. 
  
Cllr Sankey MOVED and Cllr Naylor SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. Following a full discussion, it was RESOLVED that: 
  
Members were requested to: 
  



186 

It is proposed that the Committee recommends to Council that an 
Independent Person is appointed for the Council’s audit functions, 
which form part of the business of Audit & Scrutiny Committee.  
  
It is further proposed that the recruitment of the Independent Person is 
delegated to the Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Chair of Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for Recommendations 
  
The Government response in June 2022 to the Local Audit Framework: 
Technical Consultation set out plans to strengthen local audit framework in 
light of the Redmond Review. It confirmed that when parliamentary time 
allows, audit committees will be made compulsory for all local councils, with at 
least one independent member required on each committee. This follows the 
CIPFA detailed guidance on the function and operation of audit Committees in 
Local Authorities which endorsed the approach of mandatory inclusion of a lay 
or independent member and recommended that, for authorities for whom it is 
not a requirement at present, they actively explore the appointment of an 
independent member to the Committee. Ahead of any legislative requirement 
being implemented, it is recommended that the Council’s Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee therefore takes steps to introduce an Independent Person onto the 
committee (subject to Council agreement) so that an appropriate person can 
be recruited as soon as is practicable. 
 

187. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  
 
This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Cllr Sankey MOVED and Cllr Naylor SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. Following a full discussion it was that RESOLVED that: 
  
Members were requested to: 
  
R1. To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
recommendations contained within it. 
  
Reason for Recommendation 
  
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
 

188. Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provided an update of the current scrutiny work programme and was set out in 
Appendix A. 



187 

  
Cllr Sankey MOVED and Cllr Naylor SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. Following a full discussion, it was RESOLVED that: 
  
Members were requested to: 
  
R1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2023/24 Scrutiny work 
programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by the 
committee at the meeting. 
  
Reason for Recommendation 
  
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 
 

189. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business to discuss. 
 

 
 
 


